SONY., 5-027-300-02(1)
XL > X

Interchangeable Lens

Objectif interchangeable

R EREAE
Operating Instructions

Mode d’emploi
Manual de instrucciones

E MASTER

FE 70-200mm
F2.8 GM OSS |l X

SEL70200GM2

5027300020

https://www.sony.net/

©2021 Sony Corporation
Printed in Thailand

N\~
I

Wl

(@)
AF 1 1 MF

:

FULL TIME DMF
ON 1 1 OFF

:

FULL1 100-3m

|

AF 1 1 MF

:

FULL TIME DMF
ON 11 0FF

.

FULL1 100-3m

:

0ss
ON 110FF

(@]
AF 1 1 MF

FULL TIME DMF
ON 11 OFF

FULL ¥ 100-3m

<IRIS LOCK

-

=l

100 0

]

A 22 s 18 s

FE2.8/70-200 GM 0SS

ERRNRR. REOLHOIBEELTOH
A E% VE ABADBEDPALLEE DREADE
— E2EZ3ZEHBVET.
Z OEURSIAEC 3. BHEH < L) DBBIFEBEL B
OEYBVDEARLTVET, ZOBRHBAER% &< 5>
DEBRERSICHHENCE TV, BEHCHLHLIE W
DTHRSNBACHATREL T LT,

COTEURERBAE I TIEL Y XDV e Z5BA L
TVWET, BALEOTIRLE LY XCHBLE
CEBPHBICDOVWT FRIMOMERRTO EE
TZHEETFT,

DI THEAORIC. FEZELEDETLIBRADS
ZTTHEALIEEW,

AEEY Z—RADASIRTLEYI Y NAASE
BAOLYXTT AV Y MAASICIEEFEVICENE
Th.

3SmMMYIEE OBRGRFEHE ICHIELTVET,
3ISMMIIEY DERERFRBERBTEHOASREIC
LD TAPS-CH A XTIREHATRET T,
AASDREAECDODVWTIE HASOEERERAE %
BTV,

AASAEE DERERICDOVWTIFERYR— M1
N TZHRL 2TV,
https://www.sony.jp/support/ichigan/

FRLEDOTEE

o LY X aMERICKBPRVERICAITZZRCLAVWT
KTV, LY XOERERICLY REDKK KT 7 -
L > ZRBOBEDORRICIY £, PLERTABHL
TEICHELHBERF FBL > IAF vy T2RYMTTL
T,

o WHIRE L. ABEBEANSTAICT S LTIV,

BBIENBYET, Tl KBEBANSHTHICI
LTEREODNKEDFER ERZZ ENBY ET,

o LYABBUMITTHASAFTEELNE T3 ZHIEE
BELYZAEL>OW EF>TLRETL,

o AHEIERA U A BRI ICERE L CREF SN TVET AL
KEBEEER TVWE A, MPERRLE E AGEH M
MEFEVESICLTLREETL,

o L TEEOIRED, h A SEERCERE Y o ok
TAMAEIRS & RPEEMHE S  BHRET D&M
HYEITHEEETIZHY £ A,
BEAEEFEEIEL E QRS TRED L > BN
FVTH MEZICHEIHY ZEA.

73y 1EREOER

¢ LYZETSyyanfiBabEICL S TR L Y XA
ISy aAEGHF FEOTRICHATE S LB
WEY. TOHBE IR IRTERZAEL TRE LT
T,

BOREICDWT

o LY R IZREN CEEEDE OB AR LI HAET
LT, BUXBOETHRICH ZIHE L. BIHERY H
51~ 2B A A TSR T,

BBOLEFEZ

TLYRXT7—REE 274—HRUY
3X—LU>YT AESBREEZE( L)

S5 UVY 6RRUBER TRYIEE

S=HIE) v IEZE(FL—) 9L YEBES

10 =ZHEEY >0 N 74 —hZR—ILRKRY >
RERBE#HER B3 74— HXAE—RIAvF

B INIALIA LI NI ZaATILT A —HAZA vF
BIF—HALYIPUYBZ A v F

16 ZHIEE) 7R (JL—) T3y MER
BLYXTOYNILU VY

19 =HEE) > 05>F )7 20IRIS LOCKZ A v F
NFITLBWEE—RIAvF RFITLBERAYF
23 MG (BEATEE) 24 54 KRR

5L T7—R

268U T0 )y OB Z A YT

27 BERY T LL/N— 28 BEEE. T

29 7—REYW (FF LAY >~

CEEFTHNZVTETV,

B LYoy Finht-/mYi3d
Uh

By b (452 ME-112881R)

1 LYXUTF vy TENATORT ¢
FrvTERETT,

2 LYZEAASOBEOR(TIY MER) %
BHETIEDHRAS LV IEELLHASICH
LYTHINS BEtABICTAFyviEOv s
hhhdETH-< WET,

o LYXEMYMIFZEFE AATOL Y XEY I
FLARY VAEBTGVWTLZTV,
o LY ZXARHICELAFTHEVTIRETV,

3 LYZ70YhFvyTEIFTT.

e LZX7OvhFvy I IERD (). (2 D2EY DA
ETERYMNT/BRY ETLATEXT, Q) E L >
27— REMFRETOL Y+ vy TOEYAT
4B 39 L ICERTT.

YL
1 LyZzoyhFvy TERURFITS,

2 HASOLYIEY FFLARY VEBLE
£ LUXERESABICELTIEITT.
(13> 2 FEA-[2]88])

ZzfES

ZHEBEVDBE HASTO=ZFRINTEEL L
Y XD=MEREICERY T ET,

HHIE - WOAIEOEE

=W VIS T ) TEDZDBEMN AAST
CAERICREGIEZENTEET, ZHERRFIC. T
ERAEBGOT ICHRIE, BUBOEEA T EHT
R

o ZHIEEY ANCIE. 90° & T L — DA (ZHIE) >
TERINBYET., LYXEOT L —D = (ZHIEEY >~
JIIE) EBDE R E D ASOERGUBRONTE L
T2,

B RDIRIT ZHE) VT 05> T ) TR LoD
Y ERDTLIET W,

=ZHIEEY) VT ACERT B E—EDHOATARE BLUT
TP —EFHLET, DASKE BLUTI Y
J—EOEBRERICOVTEERYR— N1 N TTHE
RLLIETV,

SHSEORY 27 Ubh=/EY 13 i
BY FULHE(rSZ MY (3)£8)
ZHEBFENCLESTVGE L Y IHh S ZHEES
BYI3dFdceEncExd,
1 LyXBHASHSERY IETT,
e HLIZTEAL > XYM Fh e/ BV 2T L
Wi &#ZBBLTLRET W,
2 SEEE./ JEREESAAICELTYZS
30,

3 BEERYETFLLA—2BLENSE. =
BEAXHNOAREICERY ZTTE.

e LYZTHEAASHESEY FTFET T C=HEEZEY FT
FTE—BHOAASTEBLUT /B —E&FHLE
T, ZHEEZERY IZTITHRE L Y ZEAASHSE
YEFIcLasIITHLET,

e ZHIBEARY 3T & ZMEEY VLR ITDEES
LETHN CDRIRIC=P—RR EZEY T H R0
TLREV, XIYTNHIIB L T=HEEMNERY T 51
BRI ET,

Y b
1 =HeEE=K" > O fHFHE8I1C
THF v EVWSETELRAL,

2 SEEE./ IAEESAACLEEZETEL
T=HEEEEET 3,
e BEEE ) THLoMYEEINTWS T & AMER
LTLIETW, EoHfFITHFIVE. LY IH=/E
BHhSFINdceEnHY £,

Bl LYX7—-RERY{FITS
BEAMNCHIHIHEICHETZORFHIC. L
YZT—ROGEEEBTTHLET,
LYZTT7—ROFBEL Y ZDOFE(LYZ

7 — RIEE) ICEDLETIEHRAH LY X T—R

DFRREL VY ZADFBENE>TIAFviEWS

FTREtABICET (1),

e LYZXT—RETAF vy EVWSETELT. BECEAE
LTLRETV, BE0osENhBY £,

e LYZXT—RAIEICHZZS5C RBREBEIFZL Q). LY
27— REBRYMITEEEMRAT 1LY — (BI5) 12
T2 ENTEET. BEFZAS 1 REREBPD KL
TA>TLRETL,

HMMFF TSy (B Ao CBE TSR T
Sw¥ad¥tESNZZENBYETDT LY T—
REFFLTIRETL,

CIBEMSL YT — REIUNT 3 & FF BAEFCL YR
CERWAFTLLRETWVA).

By 39Ul
LYX7—RO7—REYIFTF LR VEFL
BH5 REETABICEILTIET T,

B X-L793%

=L v7%E LT HEOERBER (X — LA
DOUE) lcAEhE 3.

EvhESDES

e RBBDT A —HAE—RIAYFIF —BOHASK
EICBVWTHBEVICENER A,
HASHEAKE DEIRERICDOVTIERYR— M1~
TTHRRLS T,

AF(A—KT72—HhR) /MF(Z=a7I)
T#—hZ)DYVEZ
AF (A =k T7x—hBBEY hahY) /MF (¥
ZaT7INTA—HFFRCLBZEY MEDYE) DRE
HE LYZBITYWEBEZZZENTEET,
AFTIRE T 2BEE AASAIE L > ZBIMADRE
EAFICLEYT, HASAHZWVIEL Y IBOVT N
—A EEEADRENMFOBE., MFICHYET,
L > XBDOERE
T7#—hRAE—RXAvF%&, AFETZIEMFD
WINHERELLWES ICEDLES (1),
CHASDT 4 —HRAE—RDOREFECDOVTIE HA
SOEIRESBAEE B LT,
CMFTIET7 74 V9 -5 RBLEHNETr—hRU VT %
ELT.EYhEEDLEET ().

e INIALIA LI NI ZaATPINTF—HhARA v F %
ONIZERET B & AFDE—REREDPE Y MOIREEICH
Moo . T4r—HhH2 ) VT EEIY & TEHEMICMFIC
FIDE=Y o UF3-HE)N

AF/MFI> bO-LRY Vo &ERBLEIASES

HFVDIFE

o AFEMERS (CAF/MFO Y hO— LIRS V&30 & —5H
EMFAYIYEZ 32 ENTEET,

o MFENERS(CAF/MFO > kO —JLRY > T—BFHIICAFA
PUBZATEZOER LY ZORENAF DASDH
EHNMFOBEEHY FT,

FILWERERATS

FILBWEZRIYF

*ON: FILAZMMELET.

« OFF : FILABWELEBA. ZHEBHEVNICLZHE
@ FTLHEAOFFIZT 3 LA TIHLET.

FILBEE—-RXAMYyF

FITLBERA v FEONICL.FILHEE— NYIW

BRAAvFERELET,

e MODE1: FIC.BEDFILAMELET. (J/—<IL)

e MODE2 : &9 2HEHAERLUIRY T2HE.FIL
HERMIELET,

e MODE3 : 7L—Z v/ &ERLIEFILBEEETVE
T, AR—=VRERRAICRKRE L E<EER
HBVDFPTLRYET,

7 A—hRK—=IRKY »%&EHR
3

e RRURD T # —HZR—ILRRY U F —BOHASE
EIZBVWTHBFEVICENET A,
DASKEEDEBRERICDOVWTEFERY R— M1~
TIZHERET L,

TA—HZR—ILRKRY UHBERTICEEBINTVET,
AFR(C T # —hZR—ILRRY V&Y & AFDOERS)
HIEDHBZENTEET, EVIDEETN. ZDFEFE
DEVRNTYvY vy —%YNFT, v vy —HKRIT>
HHL LIREET. 74 —HRAR—ILRRY V& #

gE&. AFABRLET.

O 7#7—32ZL > (AFRRENEH) %
VDR &3

AFOSRENEHEAYIVEZ T.EY hMEabEORREALE

fECEFY, BN —FEOHERNICESNTWVD

HZECENTT,

TA—HALYSYYBZ A v F T IREEE

MEIE A RIRT 3.,

e FULL: EBBERIRREH YW £ A. 2ETEY habth
HEET T

e c0-3m ; EEENS53.0 MOEHETE > hEHEHETHEE
TY,

) ZhEid 3

IRIS LOCKZ 1 v F

cOv” : BYUDIERYBBEOTAITERE. F/z1F
F28 ~FRDOMTEN G ZENTEET,

e U= 1 BY U YT ERY BEOTAI~F2.80R TH
heCenTEEd,

RUBRICKRY BRAZEDES L A—h71UR
E—RIERBY AASKETRHSZ S ZFHMTETET,
Fle W) =BT ET HEZF2.8 ~F22(1C%
ZaVIILAEMTEET,

ZEE

ENEIRRE (IR ) VI RRET R LT RBRY U Y
Ty IGIVER XAy FRETOFFIICLTL T,
(152 ~M-a2i)

BUIDIU )y IGIIBER XAy FHTOFFID & F
FARFFOIEBSINET, (BEETA)

BUIYI )y IPIVBER XAy FETONIIC LT
FEHERTRICRY ZEET 2 & BRFFHERS
nxv,

E3 Ak
o FE 70-200mm
E,:f)' F2.8 GM 0SS II
(SEL70200GM2)

# R EEHE (mm) 70-200
FEREER - A — > (mm) 105-300

L > B 14-17

B2 34°-12°30"
Ef2*2 23°-8°
RIGRTERS (m) 0.40-0.82
RAIRFASE (£2) 0.3

=/ F22

74 JLY —#Z(mm) 77

A (RABRXEY) (8 : mm) 88x200
HE(# : 9) (ZHSER) 1045

FJ L FHIEHRE Hv)

FLaY/\—=4 —(5IFE) & OB HRIER. EEFOF
RRICDVWTIFERYAR— M1 N TTHERZET W,
http://support.d-imaging.sony.co.jp/www/cscs/
lens_body/

THRGFR T HAPS-CH A ZBYH D L > AT V4 )L
DASEERFOISMMIIEHEEZRLET.

= BEA1E35mMm$H A S BEA2FAPS-CH « XY DR
BEFERBHLEL Y AKBAT VY ILAASTOE
HRLET.

= REREIEH - IRGEFEHN SREARE TOERESE
x£LET.

o LY ZOMIBIC L > T IRFEEROEIL(CH > THES
BEENZTILT 2BEaHNH Y £, LHOESEBRITIRY
RN ERETCOERTY.

B () ROEE (ZEER)
LyZ(M.LyXz7ayhrFvyv 7). LUy
Fryv TN . ZHEEN. LY XT7—-KR(0).LYX
7 —2Z.(1) ENR#—=t

AR LUMNRIZ RRD D TFERLKEET S &
NHYFETH TTEILETW,

A 50 @A YT —THAEHDOEIETT,

This instruction manual explains how to use
lenses. Precautions common to all lenses such
as notes on use are found in the separate
“Precautions before using”. Be sure to read both
documents before using your lens.

This lens is designed for Sony a camera system
E-mount cameras. You cannot use it on A-mount
cameras.

The FE 70-200mm F2.8 GM OSS Il is compatible
with the range of a 35mm format image sensor.
A camera equipped with a 35mm format image
sensor can be set to shoot at APS-C size.

For details on how to set your camera, refer to its
instruction manual.

For further information on compatibility, visit the
web site of Sony in your area, or consult your dealer
of Sony or local authorized service facility of Sony.

For Customers in the U.S.A.

For question regarding your product or for the Sony
Service Center nearest you,
call 1-800-222-SONY (7669).

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name : SONY

Model : SEL70200GM2

Responsible Party : Sony Electronics Inc.

Address : 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 U.S.A.
Telephone Number : 858-942-2230

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

|
Notes on use

¢ Do not leave the lens exposed to the sun or a bright
light source. Internal malfunction of the camera body
and lens, smoke, or a fire may result due to the effect
of light focusing. If circumstances necessitate leaving
the lens in sunlight, be sure to attach the lens caps.
When shooting against the sun, keep the sun completely
out of the angle of view. Otherwise, solar rays may

be concentrated at a focal point inside the camera,
causing smoke or a fire. Keeping the sun slightly out
of the angle of view may also cause smoke or a fire.
When carrying a camera with the lens attached, firmly
grasp the body of the lens, such as the tripod collar.

¢ This lens is not water-proof, although designed with
dust-proofness and splash-proofness in mind. If using
in the rain etc., keep water drops away from the lens.
If the lens alone is shaken or if a camera with the lens
attached is shaken while the camera is turned off,

an internal component of the lens may rattle. This,
however, does not indicate a malfunction.

In addition, while you carry around the lens, your
movement may cause the internal lens groups to
shake. This, however, does not affect the performance
of the lens groups.

Precautions on using a flash

* With certain combinations of lens and flash, the lens
may partially block the light of the flash, resulting in
a shadow at the bottom of the picture. In such a case,
adjust the shooting distance before shooting.

Vignetting

¢ \When using the lens, the corners of the screen
become darker than the center. To reduce this
phenomena (called vignetting), close the aperture by
1to 2 stops.

Identifying the Parts

1Lens hood index 2 Focusing ring 3 Zooming ring
4 Focal-length index (gray) 5 Aperture ring

6 Aperture scale 7 Aperture index

8 Tripod collar ring index (gray) 9 Lens contacts*
10 Tripod collar ring 11 Focus-hold button

12 Focal-length scale 13 Focus-mode switch

14 Full-time direct manual focus switch

15 Focus-range limiter

16 Tripod collar ring index (gray) 17 Mounting index
18 Lens mount rubber ring

19 Tripod collar ring-locking knob

20 IRIS LOCK switch 21 SteadyShot mode switch
22 SteadyShot switch 23 Tripod collar (detachable)
24 Polarizing-filter window 25 Lens hood

26 Aperture click switch

27 Tripod collar release lever

28 Tripod collar-locking knob

29 Hood release button

* Do not touch the lens contacts.

[E] Attaching and Detaching the Lens

To attach the lens
(See illustration E1-[1].)

1 Remove the rear lens cap and the camera
body cap.

2 Align the white index on the lens barrel
with the white index on the camera
(mounting index), then insert the lens
into the camera mount and rotate it
clockwise until it locks.
¢ Do not press the lens release button on the

camera when mounting the lens.
¢ Do not mount the lens at an angle.

3 Remove the front lens cap.

¢ You can attach/detach the front lens cap in two

ways, (1) and (2). When you attach/detach the lens
cap with the lens hood attached, use method (2).

To detach the lens

1 Attach the front lens cap.

2 While holding down the lens release
button on the camera, rotate the lens
counterclockwise until it stops, then
detach the lens. (See illustration [F-[2].)

Using the Tripod

When using a tripod, attach it to the tripod collar of
the lens, not to the tripod receptacle of the camera.

To change vertical/horizontal

position

Loosen the tripod collar ring-locking knob on

the tripod collar (1) and rotate the camera either

direction. The camera can be quickly switched

between vertical and horizontal positions while
maintaining stability when using a tripod.

» Gray dots (tripod collar ring indexes) are located at
90° intervals on the collar ring. Align a gray dot on
the tripod collar ring with the gray dot (tripod collar
ring index) on the lens to adjust the camera position
precisely (2).

¢ Tighten the tripod collar-locking knob firmly after the
camera position is set.

¢ The tripod collar ring may hit the camera body or
accessory when rotated, depending on the camera
or accessory model. For more information on
compatibility with cameras and accessories, visit the
web site of Sony for your area.

Detaching and attaching the tripod
collar

Detaching the tripod collar

(See illustration [8 (3))

The tripod collar can be detached from the lens

when not using a tripod.

1 Remove the lens from the camera.
« See “[F] Attaching and Detaching the Lens" for

details.

2 Rotate the tripod collar-locking knob

counterclockwise to loosen it @.

3 While pressing the tripod collar release
lever @, detach the tripod collar in the
direction of the arrow ®).

¢ If you detach the tripod collar without removing
the lens from the camera, the tripod collar may hit
the camera body or accessory. We recommend you
remove the lens from the camera before detaching
the tripod collar.

¢ When removing the tripod collar from the tripod collar
ring, the tripod screw holes become exposed on the
tripod collar ring. Do not attach a tripod or monopod
to the tripod screw hole. If you do that, you will
damage the screw hole. Then you will not be able to
attach the tripod collar to the tripod collar ring.

Attaching the tripod collar

1 slide the tripod collar to the mount of the
tripod collar ring until it clicks.

2 Rotate the tripod collar-locking knob
clockwise firmly to set it.
¢ Be sure that the tripod collar-locking knob is set

firmly. If the tripod collar-locking knob is not set
firmly, the lens may fall off the tripod collar.

[B] Attaching the Lens Hood

It is recommended that you use a lens hood to
reduce flare and ensure maximum image quality.
Align the red line on the lens hood with the
red line on the lens (lens hood index), then
insert the lens hood into the lens mount and
rotate it clockwise until it clicks into place
and the red dot on the lens hood is aligned
with the red line on the lens (lens hood
index) (1).

¢ Be sure to rotate the lens hood until it clicks into place
to prevent its disengagement from the lens.

» The polarizing-filter window can be opened (2) to
allow the polarizing filter (sold separately) to rotate
without having to remove the lens hood. Close the
window when shooting.

* When using an external flash (sold separately),

remove the lens hood to avoid blocking the flash light.

¢ When storing, fit the lens hood onto the lens
backwards (3).

To remove the lens hood

While holding down the hood release button
on the lens hood, rotate the lens hood
counterclockwise.

I3 Zooming

Rotate the zooming ring to the desired focal
length.

Focusing

¢ The focus-mode switch of this lens does not function
with some camera models.
For further information on compatibility, visit the web
site of Sony in your area, or consult your dealer of
Sony or local authorized service facility of Sony.

To switch AF (auto focus)/MF
(manual focus)

The focus mode can be switched between AF and
MF on the lens.

For AF photography, both the camera and lens
should be set to AF. For MF photography, either or
both the camera or lens should be set to MF.

To set the focus mode on the lens

Slide the focus-mode switch to the

appropriate mode, AF or MF (1).

» Refer to the camera manuals to set the focus mode of
the camera.

« In MF, turn the focusing ring to adjust the focus (2)
while looking through the viewfinder, etc.

¢ With the full-time direct manual focus switch slid to
ON, the focus mode automatically switches to MF
when the focusing ring is rotated, regardless of the AF
mode setting and the focus adjustment (3).

To use a camera equipped with an AF/MF

control button

¢ By pressing the AF/MF control button during AF
operation, you can temporarily switch to MF.

¢ Pressing the AF/MF control button during MF
operation lets you temporarily switch to AF if the lens
is set to AF and the camera to MF.

Using SteadyShot

SteadyShot switch

¢ ON: Compensate for camera shake.

e OFF: Does not compensate for camera shake. We
recommend setting the SteadyShot switch to
OFF when shooting with a tripod.

SteadyShot mode switch

Set the SteadyShot switch to ON, and set the

SteadyShot mode switch.

* MODE1: Compensate for normal camera shake.

 MODE2: Compensate for camera shake when panning
moving subjects.

* MODE3: Compensate for camera shake to minimize
framing disturbances. This helps you to keep
up with fast and irregularly moving subjects
for photography, for example, in sports
games.

[Z] Using focus-hold buttons

¢ The focus-hold button of this lens does not function
with some camera models.
For further information on compatibility, visit the web
site of Sony in your area, or consult your dealer of
Sony or local authorized service facility of Sony.

This lens has 3 focus-hold buttons.

Press the focus-hold button in AF to cancel AF.
The focus is fixed and you can release the shutter
on the fixed focus. Release the focus-hold button
while pressing the shutter button halfway to start
AF again.

Il Switching Focus Range

(AF range)
The focus-range limiter enables you to reduce the
AF time. This is useful when the subject distance is
definite.
Slide the focus-range limiter to select the
focus range.
e FULL:  You can adjust the focus from the minimum

focusing distance to infinity.

e co-3m: You can adjust the focus from 3 m (9.8 feet)
to infinity.

Adjusting the Aperture
IRIS LOCK switch

e Lock:  You can lock the aperture ring at “A" on the
aperture scale, or rotate it between /2.8 and
/22.

¢ Release: You can rotate the aperture ring between “A”
and /2.8 on the aperture scale.

When you align “"A” on the aperture scale to the
aperture index, the camera is set to auto iris mode
and the exposure is set by the camera. And you can
adjust the amount of light manually between /2.8
and f/22 by rotating the aperture ring.

Notes

Set the aperture click switch to “OFF” when shooting
movies. (See illustration [{]-a.)

When the aperture click switch is set to “OFF,” the
sound of the aperture ring is reduced. (For movie
recording)

If you change the aperture value while shooting a
movie with the aperture click switch set to “ON,” the
sound of the aperture ring will be recorded.

. ________________________________________________________|
Specifications

FE 70-200mm
F2.8 GM OSS I
(SEL70200GM2)
Focal length (mm) 70-200

35mm equivalent

Name (Model name)

focal length*! (mm) 105=00

Lens groups-elements 14-17

Angle of view 1*2 34°-12°30'
Angle of view 2*2 23°-8°
Minimum focus*3 (m (feet)) 0.40-0.82 (1.32-2.69)
Maximum magnification (x) 0.3

Minimum aperture /22

Filter diameter (mm) 7
Dimensions

(maximum diameter x height) (838;;2223 7/8)
(approx., mm (in.))

Mass (approx., g (0z.))

(excluding tripod collar) 1045(36.9)
SteadyShot Yes

For further information on compatibility with the
tele converter (sold separately) and specifications
used with the tele converter, visit the web site of
Sony in your area, or consult your dealer of Sony or
local authorized service facility of Sony.

*1 This is the equivalent focal length in 35mm format
when mounted on an Interchangeable Lens Digital
Camera equipped with an APS-C sized image sensor.

*2 Angle of view 11is the value for 35mm cameras, and
angle of view 2 is the value for Interchangeable Lens
Digital Cameras equipped with an APS-C sized image
sensor.

*3 Minimum focus is the distance from the image
sensor to the subject.

¢ Depending on the lens mechanism, the focal length
may change with any change in shooting distance.
The focal lengths given above assume the lens is
focused at infinity.

Included items

(The number in parentheses indicates the number
of pieces.)

Lens (1), Front lens cap (1), Rear lens cap (1), Tripod
collar (1), Lens hood (1), Lens case (1), Set of printed
documentation

Designs and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

O and (&) are trademarks of Sony Group Corporation.
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Cette notice explique comment se servir des
objectifs. Les précautions communes a tous
les objectifs, par exemple les remarques sur
I'emploi, se trouvent sur la feuille « Précautions
avant toute utilisation ». Veuillez lire les deux
documents avant d’utiliser votre objectif.

Votre objectif est congu pour les appareils photo a
monture E de type Sony a. Il ne peut pas étre utilisé
pour les appareils photo a monture A.

Le FE 70-200mm F2.8 GM OSS |l est compatible
avec la plage d'un capteur d'image de format

35 mm.

Un appareil photo équipé d'un capteur d'image de
format 35 mm peut étre réglé pour la prise de vue
en APS-C.

Pour les détails sur la maniere de régler I'appareil
photo, reportez-vous a son mode d'emploi.

Pour plus d'informations sur la compatibilité,
consultez le site de Sony de votre pays, ou adressez-
vous a un revendeur Sony ou a un service apres-
vente agréé Sony.

. _________________________________________________________|]
Remarques sur I'emploi

¢ Ne laissez pas la lentille orientée vers le soleil ou une
source de lumieére intense. Cela risque de provoquer
un probléeme de fonctionnement interne du boftier
de l'appareil photo et de I'objectif, de dégager de la
fumée, voire de provoquer un incendie. Si toutefois
Vous ne pouvez pas faire autrement, veillez a fixer les
capuchons sur I'objectif.

Lors d'une prise de vue en direction du soleil, veillez
a ce que le soleil ne soit pas dans I'angle de vue.
Dans le cas contraire, les rayons solaires peuvent étre
concentrés vers le point focal dans I'appareil photo,
et provoquer un incendie ou dégager de la fumée.
Vous pouvez provoquer un incendie ou dégager de la
fumée méme si le soleil est Iégérement en dehors de
I'angle de vue.

Lors du transport d'un appareil photo sur lequel est
fixé un objectif, tenez fermement I'objectif par le pied
de trépied par exemple.

Cet objectif n'est pas étanche a I'eau bien qu'il

soit congu pour résister a la poussiére et aux
éclaboussures. Si vous I'utilisez sous la pluie, etc.
veillez a ce que de I'eau ne tombe pas dessus.
Lorsque I'objectif seul est secoué ou lorsqu'un
appareil photo hors tension sur lequel est fixé
I'objectif est secoué, un composant interne de
I'objectif peut faire du bruit. Toufefois, ce phénomene
n'indique en aucune maniére un dysfonctionnement.
En outre, lors du transport de I'objectif, votre
mouvement peut provoquer la vibration des groupes
de lentilles internes. Ceci n'influe toutefois pas sur les
performances des groupes de lentilles.

Précautions concernant I'emploi d'un flash

e Associé a certains types de flashs, I'objectif peut
bloquer partiellement la lumiéere du flash et produire
un ombre au bas de I'image. Dans ce cas, corrigez la
distance de prise de vue avant la prise de vue.

Vignetage

e Lorsque l'objectif est utilisé, les coins de I'écran
deviennent plus sombres que le centre. Pour réduire
ce phénomene (appelé vignetage), fermez l'ouverture
de1ou 2crans.

Identification des éléments

1 Repére de pare-soleil 2 Bague de mise au point

3 Bague de zoom 4 Repeére de focale (gris)

5 Bague d'ouverture 6 Echelle d'ouverture

7 Repére d'ouverture

8 Repére de collier de pied (gris)

9 Contacts d'objectif* 10 Collier de pied

11 Bouton de maintien de la mise au point

12 Echelle de focale

13 Commutateur de mode de mise au point

14 Commutateur du mode total de mise au point
manuelle directe

15 Limiteur de plage de mise au point

16 Repére de collier de pied (gris)

17 Repére de montage

18 Bague en caoutchouc de montage de I'objectif

19 Molette de blocage du collier de pied

20 Commutateur IRIS LOCK

21 Commutateur du mode SteadyShot

22 Commutateur SteadyShot 23 Pied (amovible)

24 Fenétre de filtre polarisant 25 Pare-soleil

26 Commutateur d'encliquetage de I'ouverture

27 Levier de libération du pied

28 Molette de blocage du pied

29 Bouton de libération du pare-soleil

* Ne touchez pas les contacts d'objectif.

[E] Pose et dépose de I'objectif

Pour poser I'objectif
(Voir I'illustration [A-[1].)

1 Déposez le capuchon d'objectif arriere et
le capuchon de I'appareil photo.

2 Alignez le repeére blanc du barillet
d’objectif sur le repére blanc de lI'appareil
photo (repére de montage), puis posez
I'objectif sur la monture de I'appareil
photo et tournez-le dans le sens horaire
de sorte qu'il s'encliquette.

* N'appuyez pas sur le bouton de libération de
I'objectif sur 'appareil photo lorsque vous posez
I'objectif.

¢ Ne posez pas l'objectif de biais.

3 Retirez le capuchon d'objectif avant.

* Vous pouvez poser et déposer les capuchons
d'objectif avant de deux facons, (1) et (2). Si vous
posez/déposez le capuchon d'objectif avec le
pare-soleil, utilisez la méthode (2).

Pour déposer I'objectif

1 Installez le capuchon d'objectif avant.

2 Tout en appuyant sur le bouton de
libération de I'objectif sur I'appareil
photo, tournez I'objectif dans le sens
antihoraire jusqu’a I'arrét, puis déposez
I'objectif. (Voir I'illustration [F-[2].)

Utilisation d'un trépied

Lors de I'utilisation d’un trépied, fixez-le au pied de
I'objectif et non au support de trépied de I'appareil
photo.

Pour modifier la position verticale/
horizontale

Desserrez la molette de blocage du collier de pied
sur le pied (1) puis tournez I'appareil photo dans un
des deux sens.

L'appareil photo peut rapidement passer d'une

position verticale a une position horizontale (ou

inversement) tout en préservant sa stabilité lors de

I'utilisation d'un trépied.

» Des points gris (repéres de collier de pied) se trouvent
a des intervalles de 90° sur le collier de pied. Alignez
un point gris du collier de pied sur la ligne grise
(repere de collier de pied) de I'objectif pour ajuster
plus précisément la position de I'appareil photo (2).

 Vissez a fond la molette de blocage du collier de pied
une fois la position de I'appareil photo établie.

¢ Le collier de pied peut percuter I'appareil photo
ou un accessoire lors de sa rotation, selon le
modéle d'appareil photo ou d'accessoire. Pour plus
d'informations sur la compatibilité avec des appareils
photo et accessoires, consultez le site de Sony de
votre pays.

Dépose et pose du pied

Dépose du pied

(Voir l'illustration [d (3))

Le pied peut étre déposé de l'objectif si vous

n'utilisez pas de trépied.

1 Déposez I'objectif de I'appareil photo.
« Voir « [E] Pose et dépose de I'objectif » pour plus

d'informations.

2 Tournez la molette de blocage du pied
dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une
montre pour le desserrer .

3 Tout en appuyant sur le levier de
libération du pied @, déposez le pied
dans le sens de la fleche ®.

¢ Sivous déposez le pied sans déposer l'objectif de
I'appareil photo, le pied risque de percuter I'appareil
photo ou l'accessoire. Il est conseillé de déposer
I'objectif de I'appareil photo avant de déposer le pied.
e Lors de la dépose du pied du collier de pied, les
orifices de fixation du trépied sont visibles sur le
collier de pied. Ne fixez pas un trépied ou monopode
a l'orifice de fixation du trépied. Dans le cas contraire,
vous endommagerez |'orifice de fixation. Vous ne
serez plus en mesure de fixer le pied au collier de
pied.
Pose du pied
1 Glissez le pied dans la monture du collier
de pied jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un
déclic.
2 Tournez a fond la molette de blocage
du pied dans le sens des aiguilles d'une

montre pour le fixer.

¢ Assurez-vous que la molette de blocage du pied
est fixée correctement. Dans le cas contraire,
I'objectif risque de se détacher du pied.

3] Fixation du pare-soleil

Il est conseillé d'utiliser un pare-soleil pour réduire

la lumiere parasite et obtenir la meilleure image

possible.

Alignez la ligne rouge du pare-soleil sur la

ligne rouge de l'objectif (repére de pare-

soleil), puis insérez le pare-soleil sur la
monture d'objectif et tournez-le dans le
sens horaire jusqu’'a ce qu'il s'encliquette

et le point rouge du pare-soleil s'aligne sur

la ligne rouge de I'objectif (repére de pare-

soleil) (1).

 Veillez a tourner le pare-soleil jusqu'a ce qu'il
s'enclenche a fond afin d'éviter qu'il ne se détache de
I'objectif.

« La fenétre du filtre polarisant peut s‘ouvrir (2) pour
permettre la rotation du filtre polarisant (vendu
séparément) sans devoir retirer le pare-soleil. Fermez
la fenétre lors d'une prise de vue.

 Sjvous utilisez un flash externe (vendu séparément),
retirez le pare-soleil pour éviter de bloquer la lumiere
du flash.

* Pour ranger le pare-soleil, insérez-le a l'arriere de
I'objectif (3).

Pour déposer le pare-soleil

Tout en appuyant sur le bouton de libération
du pare-soleil, tournez le pare-soleil dans le
sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre.

I3 Zoom

Tournez la bague de zoom selon la focale
souhaitée.

Mise au point

¢ Le commutateur de mode de mise au point de cet
objectif ne fonctionne pas sur certains modeles
d'appareils photo.
Pour plus d'informations sur la compatibilité,
consultez le site de Sony de votre pays, ou adressez-
vous a un revendeur Sony ou a un service apres-vente
agréé Sony.

Pour commuter entre AF (mise au
point automatique) et MF (mise au
point manuelle)

Il est possible de régler le mode de mise au point
sur AF ou MF sur I'objectif.

Pour la photographie en mode AF, I'appareil photo
et I'objectif doivent étre tous les deux réglés sur AF.
Pour la photographie en mode MF, I'appareil photo
ou l'objectif, ou bien les deux, doivent étre réglés
sur MF.

Pour régler le mode de mise au point sur

I'objectif

Réglez le commutateur de mode de mise au

point sur le mode adapté, AF ou MF (1).

¢ Reportez-vous aux manuels de I'appareil photo pour
régler le mode de mise au point sur I'appareil photo.

¢ En mode MF, tournez la bague de mise au point pour
faire la mise au point (2) tout en regardant dans le
viseur, etc.

¢ Lorsque le commutateur du mode total de mise au
point manuelle directe est placé sur ON, le mode de
mise au point passe automatiquement sur MF lorsque
vous tournez la bague de mise au point, quels que
soient les réglages de mode AF et de mise au point
choisis (3).

Pour utiliser un appareil photo pourvu

d'une touche de commande AF/MF

¢ En appuyant sur la touche de commande AF/MF en
mode AF, vous pouvez provisoirement passer en
mode MF.

¢ En appuyant sur la touche de commande AF/MF
en mode MF, vous pouvez provisoirement passer
en mode AF si I'appareil photo est réglé sur MF et
I'objectif sur AF.

Utilisation de SteadyShot

Commutateur SteadyShot

¢ ON: compense les tremblements de I'appareil photo.

¢ OFF: ne compense pas les tremblements de
I'appareil photo. Nous conseillons de régler le
commutateur SteadyShot sur OFF lors de la prise
de vue sur un trépied.

Commutateur du mode SteadyShot

Réglez le commutateur SteadyShot sur ON, puis

réglez le commutateur du mode SteadyShot.

* MODE1: compense les tremblements normaux de
I'appareil photo.

* MODE2: compense les tremblements de I'appareil
photo lors d'un panoramique de sujets en
mouvement.

¢ MODE3: compense les tremblements de I'appareil
photo pour réduire les erreurs de cadrage. Ce
mode permet des prises de vue de sujets qui
se déplacent rapidement et d'une maniéere
aléatoirement, comme lors de rencontres
sportives.

Utilisation des boutons de
maintien de la mise au point

¢ Le bouton de maintien de la mise au point de cet
objectif ne fonctionne pas sur certains modeles
d'appareils photo.
Pour plus d’informations sur la compatibilité,
consultez le site de Sony de votre pays, ou adressez-
vous a un revendeur Sony ou a un service aprés-vente
agréé Sony.

Cet objectif est doté de trois boutons de maintien
de la mise au point.

Appuyez sur le bouton de maintien de la mise au
point en mode AF pour annuler AF.

La mise au point est fixée et vous pouvez
déclencher avec cette mise au point. Appuyez sur
le bouton de maintien de la mise au point tout
en appuyant sur le déclencheur a mi-course pour
recommencer la mise au point automatique.

Il Changement de la plage de
mise au point (plage AF)

Le limiteur de plage de mise au point permet de

réduire le temps AF. Ce mode est utile lorsque la

distance du sujet est précise.

Réglez le limiteur de plage de mise au point

pour sélectionner la plage de mise au point.

e FULL: la mise au point est réglée sur la distance
minimale a l'infini.

* 00 - 3m: la mise au point est réglée sur 3 m (9,8 pieds)
a l'infini.

Réglage de I'ouverture

Commutateur IRIS LOCK

¢ Blocage: vous pouvez bloquer la bague
d'ouverture sur « A » sur I'échelle
d'ouverture, ou la tourner de /2.8 a f/22.

* Déblocage :vous pouvez tourner la bague d'ouverture
de « A »a /2.8 sur I'échelle d'ouverture.

Lorsque vous alignez « A » de I'échelle d'ouverture
sur le repere d'ouverture, I'appareil photo est réglé
en mode iris automatique et I'exposition est réglée
par lI'appareil photo. Vous pouvez régler la quantité
de lumiere manuellement entre /2.8 et f/22 en
tournant la bague d'ouverture.

Remarques

Réglez le commutateur d'encliquetage de
I'ouverture sur « OFF » lors de I'enregistrement de
vidéos. (Voir I'illustration [l-a.)

Lorsque le commutateur d'encliquetage de
I'ouverture est réglé sur « OFF », le bruit émis par la
bague d'ouverture est réduit. (Pour I'enregistrement
de vidéos)

Si vous changez la valeur d'ouverture pendant
I'enregistrement d'une vidéo avec le commutateur
d’encliquetage de I'ouverture réglé sur « ON », le
bruit émis par la bague d’'ouverture sera enregistré.
]
Spécifications

FE 70-200mm

F2.8 GM 0SS I
(SEL70200GM2)
Longueur focale (mm) 70-200

Longueur focale équivalente a

35 mm*{mm} 105-300
Eléments-groupes de lentilles  14-17

Nom de produit

(Nom de modele)

Angle de champ 1*2 34°-12°30'
Angle de champ 2*2 23°-8°

: B L =
Mise au point minimale 0,40-0,82 (1,32-2,69)
(m (pieds))
Grossissement maximal (x) 0,3
Ouverture minimale /22
Diamétre d'objectif (mm) 77
Dimersons danete g5 200

. (31/72x77/8)

(environ, mm (po.))
Poids (en\_nron, g (oz)) 1045 (36,9)
(sans le pied)
SteadyShot Oui

Pour plus d'informations sur la compatibilité

avec le téléconvertisseur (sold separately) et les
spécifications utilisées avec ce dernier, consultez le
site de Sony de votre pays, ou adressez-vous a un
revendeur Sony ou a un service apres-vente agréé
Sony.

*1 Longueur focale équivalente en format 35 mm
lorsque installé sur un appareil photo a objectif
interchangeable avec capteur d'image de taille
APS-C.

*2 | 'angle de vue 1 est la valeur correspondant aux
appareils photo 35 mm et I'angle de vue 2 est la
valeur corrspondant aux appareils photo a objectif
interchangeable équipés d’'un capteur d'image
APS-C.

*3 La mise au point minimale est la distance du capteur
d’'image au sujet.

¢ Selon le mécanisme de I'objectif, la focale peut
changer lorsque la distance de prise de vue change.
Les focales indiquées ci-dessus présupposent que
I'objectif est réglé sur I'infini.

Articles inclus

(Le chiffre entre parenthéses indique le nombre
d'unités.)

Objectif (1), Capuchon d’objectif avant (1),
Capuchon d’'objectif arriére (1), Pied (1),
Pare-soleil (1), Etui pour objectif (1),

Jeu de documents imprimés

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre
modifiées sans préavis.

O et (& sont des marques commerciales de
Sony Group Corporation.

En este manual se explica como utilizar
objetivos. Las precauciones comunes a todos

los objetivos, como notas sobre la utilizacion,

se encuentran en las “Precauciones previas a

la utilizacion del producto” suministradas por
separado. Cerciérese de leer ambos documentos
antes de utilizar su objetivo.

Este objetivo esta disefiado para cdmaras con
montura E del sistema de cdmaras a de Sony. No
podra utilizarse con cdmaras con montura A.

El FE 70-200mm F2.8 GM OSS Il es compatible con
la gama de un sensor de imagenes de formato de
35 mm.

Una cdmara equipada con un sensor de imagenes
de formato de 35 mm puede establecerse para
fotografiar con tamafo APS-C.

Con respecto a los detalles sobre cémo configurar
su camara, consulte su manual de instrucciones.

Para mas informacién sobre compatibilidad, visite
el sitio Web de Sony de su area, o consulte a su
proveedor Sony 0 a un centro de servicio local
autorizado por Sony.

|
Notas sobre la utilizacion

¢ No deje el objetivo expuesto al sol o a fuentes de

luz intensas. Es posible que se produzcan fallos de
funcionamiento interno del cuerpo de la camara y del
objetivo, humo, o un incendio como efecto de la luz
directa. Si las circunstancias exigen dejar el objetivo
expuesto a la luz solar, asegurese de colocar las tapas
del objetivo.

Cuando fotografie contra el sol, mantenga el sol
completamente fuera del dangulo de visién. De lo
contrario, los rayos solares podrian concentrarse en
un punto en el interior de la cdmara, causando humo
o un incendio. Mantener el sol ligeramente fuera del
angulo de visién también puede causar humo o un
incendio.

Para transportar una camara con el objetivo colocado,
sujete firmemente el cuerpo del objetivo como, por
ejemplo, el collar para tripode.

Este objetivo no es impermeable, aunque se ha
diseflado teniendo en cuenta la resistencia al polvo

y a las salpicaduras. Si se utiliza bajo la lluvia, etc.,
mantenga las gotas de agua alejadas del objetivo.

Si se agita el objetivo solo o si se agita una cdmara
con el objetivo instalado mientras la camara esté
apagada, un componente interno del objetivo puede
traquetear. Esto, sin embargo, no indica un mal
funcionamiento.

Ademas, mientras transporte el objetivo, su
movimiento puede hacer que los grupos del objetivo
internos se muevan. Esto, sin embargo, no afectara el
rendimiento de los grupos del objetivo.

Precauciones sobre la utilizacion de un

flash

¢ Con ciertas combinaciones de objetivo y flash, el
objetivo puede bloquear parcialmente la luz del flash,
lo que resultara en una sombra en la parte inferior de
la fotografia. En tal caso, ajuste la distancia de toma
de imagen antes de fotografiar.

Vifieteado

¢ Si utiliza el objetivo, las esquinas de la pantalla se
vuelven mas oscuras que el centro. Para reducir este
fendmeno (llamado vifieteado), cierre la apertura de
1a 2 puntos.

Identificacion de las partes

1 indice del parasol de objetivo 2 Anillo de enfoque

3 Anillo de zoom 4 indice de distancia focal (gris)

5 Anillo de apertura 6 Escala de apertura

7 Indice de apertura

8 indice del anillo del collar para tripode (gris)

9 Contactos del objetivo*

10 Anillo del collar para tripode

11 Botdn mantener-enfoque

12 Escala de distancia focal

13 Interruptor del modo de enfoque

14 Interruptor de enfoque manual directo a tiempo
completo

15 Limitador del rango de enfoque

16 indice del anillo del collar para tripode (gris)

17 indice de montaje

18 Anillo de caucho de montaje del objetivo

19 Mando de bloqueo del anillo del collar para
tripode

20 Interruptor IRIS LOCK

21 Interruptor de modo SteadyShot

22 Interruptor SteadyShot

23 Collar para tripode (desmontable)

24 Ventana del filtro de polarizacion

25 Parasol de objetivo

26 Interruptor de chasqueo de apertura

27 Palanca de liberacion del collar para tripode

28 Mando de bloqueo del collar para tripode

29 Botdn de liberacion del parasol

* No toque los contactos del objetivo.

[E] Colocacién y extraccion del
objetivo

Para colocar el objetivo

(Consulte la ilustracion [B-[1].)

1 Extraiga la tapa trasera del objetivoy la
tapa de caja de la camara.

2 Alinee el indice blanco del barril del
objetivo con el indice blanco de la cdmara
(indice de montaje), y después inserte
el objetivo en la montura de la cdmara
y girelo hacia la derecha hasta que se
bloquee.

* No presione el botdn de liberacién del objetivo de
la cdmara cuando monte el objetivo.

* No monte el objetivo de forma inclinada.
3 Extraiga la tapa delantera de objetivo.

e Usted podra colocar/extraer la tapa delantera de
objetivo de dos formas, (1) y (2). Cuando coloque/
extraiga la tapa del objetivo con el parasol fijado,
utilice el método (2).

Para extraer el objetivo

1 Coloque la tapa delantera de objetivo.

2 Manteniendo presionado el botén de
liberacién del objetivo de la cdmara, gire
el objetivo hacia la izquierda hasta que
se pare, y después extraiga el objetivo.
(Consulte la ilustracion E-[2].)

Utilizaciéon de un tripode

Cuando utilice un tripode, coléquelo en el collar
para tripode del objetivo, no en el orificio roscado
para tripode de la cdmara.

Para cambiar la posicién vertical/
horizontal

Afloje el mando de bloqueo del del anillo del

collar para tripode (1) y gire la cdmara en cualquier

direccion.

Si utiliza un tripode, puede cambiar la cdmara entre

las posiciones horizontal y vertical rapidamente a la

vez que mantiene la estabilidad.

 Los puntos grises (indices del anillo del collar para
tripode) estan ubicados a intervalos de 90° en el anillo
del collar. Alinee un punto gris del anillo del collar para
tripode con el punto gris (indice del anillo del collar
para tripode) del objetivo para ajustar la posicion de la
camara con precision (2).

¢ Apriete el mando de bloqueo del collar para tripode
firmemente una vez ajustada la posicion de la camara.

« El anillo del collar para tripode puede golpear el
cuerpo de la cdmara o un accesorio cuando se gire
dependiendo del modelo de cdmara o de accesorio.
Para obtener mas informacién sobre la compatibilidad
con camaras y accesorios, visite el sitio web de Sony
para su area.

Montaje y desmontaje del collar para
tripode

Desmontaje del collar para tripode

(Consulte la ilustracién [ (3))

Es posible extraer el collar para tripode del objetivo

cuando no se utilice ningun tripode.

1 Extraiga el objetivo de la cdmara.
« Consulte “[F Colocacion y extraccion del objetivo”

para obtener mas informacion.

2 Gire el mando de bloqueo del collar para
tripode hacia la izquierda para aflojarlo

3 Manteniendo presionada la palanca de
liberacién del collar para tripode @, quite
éste en el sentido de la flecha ®.

 Si quita el collar para tripode sin extraer el
objetivo de la cdmara, el collar para tripode puede
golpear el cuerpo de la cdamara o algun accesorio.
Recomendamos extraer el objetivo de la cdmara antes
de quitar el collar para tripode.

o Al quitar el collar para tripode del anillo del collar
para tripode, el orificio roscado para tripode quedara
expuesto en el anillo del collar para tripode. No fije un
tripode ni un monopie al orificio roscado para tripode.
Si lo hace, dafiara el orificio roscado para tripode. De
esta forma no podra fijar el collar para tripode en el
anillo del collar para tripode.

Montaje del collar para tripode

1 Deslice el collar para tripode en la
montura del anillo del collar para tripode
hasta que chasquee.

2 Gire el mando de bloqueo del collar para
tripode firmemente hacia la derecha para
fijarlo.
¢ Asegurese de que el mando de bloqueo del collar

para tripode haya quedado firmemente fijado. Si
el mando de bloqueo del collar para tripode no

quedase firmemente fijado, el objetivo podria
desprenderse del collar para tripode.

3] Colocacién del parasol de

objetivo

Es recomendable utilizar un parasol de objetivo para

reducir los reflejos y garantizar la maxima calidad de

laimagen.

Alinee la linea roja del parasol de objetivo

con la linea roja del objetivo (indice del

parasol de objetivo), después inserte el
parasol de objetivo en la montura del
objetivo, y girelo hacia la derecha hasta que
chasquee en su lugar y el punto rojo del
parasol de objetivo quede alineado con la
linea roja del objetivo (indice del parasol de

objetivo) (1).

e Asegurese de girar el parasol de objetivo hasta que
chasquee en su lugar para evitar que se desenganche
del objetivo.

« La ventana del filtro de polarizacion puede abrirse (2)
para permitir que el filtro de polarizacién (vendido
aparte) para girar sin tener que quitar el parasol de
objetivo. Cierre la ventana antes de fotografiar.

« Cuando utilice un flash externo (vendido aparte),

extraiga el parasol de objetivo para evitar que se
bloquee la luz del flash.

e Cuando guarde la cdmara, fije el parasol de objetivo
hacia atras (3).

Para extraer el parasol de objetivo

Manteniendo pulsado el botdn de liberacion
del parasol de objetivo, gire el parasol de
objetivo hacia la izquierda.

[3 utilizacion del zoom

Gire el anillo de zoom hasta la distancia focal
que desee.

Enfoque

¢ El interruptor del modo de enfoque de este objetivo
no funcionara con ciertos modelos de camaras.
Para mas informacion sobre compatibilidad, visite
el sitio Web de Sony de su area, o consulte a su
proveedor Sony o a un centro de servicio local
autorizado por Sony.

Para cambiar AF (enfoque
automatico)/MF (enfoque manual)

El enfoque puede cambiarse entre AF y MF en el
objetivo.

Para fotografiar con AF , tanto la cdmara como el
objetivo deberan ajustarse a AF. Para fotografiar
con MF, tanto la cdmara como el objetivo deberan
ajustarse a MF.

Para ajustar el modo de enfoque en el

objetivo

Deslice el interruptor del modo de enfoque

hasta el modo apropiado, AF o MF (1).

e« Para ajustar el modo de enfoque de la cdmara,
consulte los manuales de la cdmara.

¢ En MF, gire el anillo de enfoque mientras observe a
través del visor, etc., para ajustar el enfoque (2).

¢ Con el interruptor de enfoque manual directo a
tiempo completo en posicion ON, el modo de enfoque
cambiara automaticamente a MF cuando se gire el
anillo de enfoque, independientemente del ajuste del
modo AF y el ajuste del enfoque (3).

Para utilizar una camara equipada con

botén de control AF/MF

¢ Pulsando el botén de control de AF/MF durante la
operacién con AF, podra cambiar temporalmente a MF.

¢ Pulsando el botén de control AF/MF durante la
operacién con MF, podra cambiar temporalmente a AF
si el objetivo esta ajustado a AF y la cdmara a MF.

Utilizacion de SteadyShot

Interruptor SteadyShot

¢ ON: Compensa las sacudidas de la camara.

e OFF: No compensa las sacudidas de la camara.
Recomendamos poner el interruptor SteadyShot
en OFF cuando realice tomas con un tripode.

Interruptor de modo SteadyShot

Ponga el interruptor SteadyShot en ON, y ajuste el

interruptor de modo SteadyShot.

* MODE1: Compensa las sacudidas normales de la
camara.

* MODE2: Compensa las sacudidas de la cdmara
cuando se toman panoramicamente motivos
moviles.

* MODE3: Compensa las sacudidas de la camara para
minimizar las perturbaciones de encuadre.
Esto le ayudara a hacer frente a motivos que
se muevan de forma rapida e irregular para la
fotografia, por ejemplo, en juegos deportivos.

[F] Utilizacién de los botones
mantener-enfoque

¢ El botén mantener-enfoque de este objetivo no
funcionara con ciertos modelos de cadmaras.
Para mas informacién sobre compatibilidad, visite
el sitio Web de Sony de su area, o consulte a su
proveedor Sony o a un centro de servicio local
autorizado por Sony.

Este objetivo tiene 3 botones mantener-enfoque.
Pulse el botén mantener-enfoque en AF para
cancelar AF.

El enfoque se fijard y podra accionar el obturador en
el enfoque fijo. Suelte el botén mantener-enfoque
mientras pulse hasta la mitad el botén del obturador
para iniciar de nuevo AF.

Il Cambio del rango de enfoque
(rango de AF)

El limitador del rango de enfoque le permite reducir
el tiempo de AF. Esto resulta util cuando la distancia
del motivo estad determinada.

Deslice el limitador de rango de enfoque

para seleccionar el rango de enfoque.

e FULL:  Usted podra ajustar el enfoque desde la
distancia de enfoque minima a infinito.

® o0 - 3m: Usted podra ajustar el enfoque desde 3 m a
infinito.

Ajuste de la apertura

Interruptor IRIS LOCK

¢ Bloquear: Puede bloquear el anillo de apertura en “A”
de la escala de apertura, o girarlo entre /2.8
y /22.

e Liberar: Puede girar el anillo de apertura entre "A" y
/2.8 de la escala de apertura.

Cuando alinee “A” de la escala de apertura con el
indice de apertura, la cdmara se establece en el
modo de iris automatico y la exposicién se ajusta
mediante la cdmara. Y puede ajustar manualmente
la cantidad de luz que entra en el objetivo entre
/2.8 y /22 girando el anillo de apertura.

Notas

Cuando filme peliculas, ajuste el interruptor

de chasqueo de apertura a “OFF". (Consulte la
ilustracion [{-a.)

Cuando el interruptor de chasqueo de apertura esta
ajustado a “OFF”, el sonido del anillo de apertura se
reduce. (Para grabacion de peliculas)

Si cambia el valor de apertura mientras filme una
pelicula con el interruptor de chasqueo de apertura
en "ON’, se grabard el sonido del anillo de apertura.

Especificaciones

Nombre del producto P2t

(Nombre del modelo) e o
(SEL70200GM?2)

Distancia focal (mm) 70-200

Distancia focal equivalente a 105-300

35 mm*! (mm)

Grl_Jpqs y elementos del 1417

objetivo

Angulo de visién 1*2 34°-12°30'

Angulo de visién 2*2 23°-8°

Enfoque minimo*3 (m) 0,40-0,82

Ampliacién maxima (x) 0,3

Apertura minima /22

Diametro del filtro (mm) 77

Dimensiones (diametro

maximo x altura) 88 x 200

(Aprox., mm)

Peso (Aprox., g)

(excluyendo el collar para 1045

tripode)

SteadyShot Si

Para mas informacién sobre compatibilidad con el
teleconversor (vendido aparte) y las especificaciones
del mismo, visite el sitio Web de Sony de su area,

o consulte a su proveedor Sony o a un centro de
servicio local autorizado por Sony.

*1 Esta es la distancia focal equivalente al formato de
35 mm cuando se monta en una camara digital de
lentes intercambiables equipada con un sensor de
imagenes de tamafio APS-C.

*2 E| angulo de visién 1 es el valor para camaras de
formato de 35 mm y el angulo de vision 2 es el valor
para cdmaras digitales de lentes intercambiables
equipadas con un sensor de imagenes de tamarfio
APS-C.

*3 El enfoque minimo es la distancia desde el sensor de
imagenes al motivo.

¢ En funcion del mecanismo del objetivo, es posible
que la distancia focal varie si la distancia de toma
de imagen también lo hace. Las distancias focales
indicadas arriba asumen que el objetivo esta
enfocado al infinito.

Elementos incluidos

(El nimero entre paréntesis indica el nimero de
piezas.)

Obijetivo (1), Tapa delantera de objetivo (1),

Tapa trasera de objetivo (1), Collar para tripode (1),
Parasol de objetivo (1), Estuche para objetivo (1),
Juego de documentacion impresa

El disefio y las especificaciones estan sujetos a
cambios sin previo aviso.

[0 & €9 son marcas comerciales de
Sony Group Corporation.



